

17-2426

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

26 CROWN STREET ASSOCIATES, LLC, 26 CROWN
MASTER TENANT, LLC, PMC PROPERTY GROUP,
INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

GREATER NEW HAVEN REGIONAL WATER
POLLUTION CONTROL AUTHORITY, CITY OF NEW
HAVEN,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for Connecticut (New Haven)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CITY OF NEW YORK AND OTHER
MUNICIPALITIES, PUBLIC WASTEWATER UTILITIES, AND NATIONAL
AND REGIONAL ASSOCIATIONS OF MUNICIPALITIES AND UTILITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES TO AFFIRM THE
DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

HILARY MELTZER
SARAH KOGEL-SMUCKER*
of Counsel

*Counsel of Record (Additional Counsel
Listed on Inside Cover)
November 13, 2017

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2315
skogel@law.nyc.gov

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CLEAN WATER AGENCIES

Robin Shifrin, Counsel
1212 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10029
Tel: (212) 228-1900
Robin.Shifrin@gmail.com

THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES

Robin Shifrin, Counsel
1212 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10029
Tel: (212) 228-1900
Robin.Shifrin@gmail.com

CENTRAL DAVIS SEWER
DISTRICT, UT

Robin Shifrin, Counsel
1212 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10029
Tel: (212) 228-1900
Robin.Shifrin@gmail.com

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WATER AND SEWER
AUTHORITY

Robin Shifrin, Counsel
1212 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10029
Tel: (212) 228-1900
Robin.Shifrin@gmail.com

CITY OF LOWELL, MA

Fredric P. Andes
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
Suite 4400
One N. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606-2833
Tel: (312) 214-8310
fandes@btlaw.com

LOUISVILLE AND
JEFFERSON COUNTY
METROPOLITAN SEWER
DISTRICT

Robin Shifrin, Counsel
1212 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10029
Tel: (212) 228-1900
Robin.Shifrin@gmail.com

COUNTY OF MAUI, HI
Michael R. Shebelskie
Hunton & Williams LLP
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219-4074
Tel: (804) 788-8200
mshebelskie@hunton.com

METRO WASTEWATER
RECLAMATION DISTRICT, CO

Robin Shifrin, Counsel
1212 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10029
Tel: (212) 228-1900
Robin.Shifrin@gmail.com

NARRAGANSETT BAY
COMMISSION

Robin Shifrin, Counsel
1212 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10029
Tel: (212) 228-1900
Robin.Shifrin@gmail.com

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Robin Shifrin, Counsel
1212 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
RULE 29(A) CONSENT TO FILING	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' ALLEGATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE CWA	21
POINT I GROUNDWATER IS NOT A DISCERNIBLE, CONFINED AND DISCRETE CONVEYANCE AND, AS SUCH, CANNOT BE A POINT SOURCE	22
POINT II GROUNDWATER IS NOT A WATER OF THE UNITED STATES	26
POINT III ALLEGATIONS THAT THE GROUNDWATER HAS A HYDROLOGICAL CONNECTION TO WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES ARE NOT SUFFICIENT TO FIND A CWA VIOLATION	28
A. Alleging a Hydrological Connection to Waters of the United States Does Not Extend the CWA's Reach to Include Purported Discharges to Groundwater	29
B. Applying the Hydrological Connection Theory to Ordinary Operations of POTWs Could Impose Significant Costs on Amici and the Public	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
POINT IV NO FACTUAL INQUIRY IS NECESSARY THEREFORE DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT WAS APPROPRIATE.....	38
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>26 Crown Assoc., LLC v. Greater New Haven Regional Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106989 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)	23, 25, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	38
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34, 36
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	23-24, 25, 30, 39
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Hudson Riverkeeper Fund v. Harbor at Hastings Assocs.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 251 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24, 25
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>No Spray Coal., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11097 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	32
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	22, 27
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.</i> , 481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-967-JCC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147786 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2016)	23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	27
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , No. 11-5885, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165471 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	35
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Lab., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	27
<i>U.S. EPA ex rel. McKeown v. Port Auth.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85053 (D.S.C. Apr. 20, 2017).....	25
<i>Vill. of Oconomocwoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Wash. Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994)	33
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	20, 21, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	20, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	20, 21, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	22, 23
 Other Authorities	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(5)	26
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(2)(v)	26
66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	31
68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003)	31
92 Cong. 230 (1971)	30-31
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972)	31
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	31
